

complete set of this writ petition along with a copy of this order within two days hence. Registry may also reflect the name of learned amicus curiae in the Cause List.

During course of hearing of this PIL, some other issues pertaining to Cuttack City have also been raised which are detailed as herein above. There has been an allegation made on the issue of bizarre condition in the maintenance of roads in the C.D.A. area specifically alleging that when number of roads is required to be repaired, the Corporation repairs a part of road and leaves the other unattended.

There is also allegation on the issue of no care being taken by the Cuttack Municipal Corporation for controlling the stray cattle moving on the roads during pick hours.

Allegation is also made regarding no proper removal of garbage from the roadside garbage yards as well as garbage yard made at every Chowk. Such cleaning is taking place in the name shake only.

Allegation is also made involving a large size garbage yard just to the opposite of the school and resident area of Swami Bichitrananda Kalayan Ashram situated at Stonny Road, Cuttack. For positioning of the huge garbage yard, the health condition of the minor residents therein is seriously affected.

Similar allegation is also being made that in spite of directions of this Court in W.P.(C) No.16582/2013 disposed of along with W.P.(C) No.7741/2009 on 11.4.2019 based on undertaking of the then District Magistrate & Collector, Cuttack, Sri Arovinda Agrawal in the matter of

shifting of the Slaughter House behind the Barbati Stadium and for there already being an area identified to locate the Slaughter House of big animals, it is alleged that in spite of assurance and commitment made to the Court, there is no shifting of the same as of now.

Allegation has also been made on the rampant use of Polythene and it is alleged that in spite of the State Notification, there is no proper check and control of the same.

Keeping all these in view, this Court while directing the Commissioner, Cuttack Municipal Corporation as well as District Administration to file a detailed affidavit on all the above aspects by the next date.

Looking to the serious allegation on all the above issues, this Court appoints Sri Sidhartha Dash, Sri Srujit Mohanty, Sri Saroj Padhy, Sri Pradosh Chandra Nayak & Ms.Padmalaya Mohapatra, Advocates, to act as Court Commissioners to assist this Court in the matter of clearing of garbage and also on the issue of repairing of roads, which Counsel will have liberty to move around the Cuttack Municipal Corporation area as well as C.D.A. area and submit a report on the cleanliness of streets as well as lanes leading to the main streets, further also on the road condition in different areas by the next date.

Registrar (Judicial) is directed to hand over copy of this Court's order to the learned Advocates indicated herein above with supply of copy of the present order to each of them.

Place this matter on 21.12.2020.

Petitioner may utilize the soft copy of this order

available in the High Court's website or print out thereof at par with certified copy in the manner prescribed, vide Court's Notification No.4587 dated 25.3.2020.

(Biswanath Rath)
Judge

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice