

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**WP(C) No. 2140 OF 2020**

**Registrar(Judicial), Orissa High Court** .... **Petitioner**  
*Er.(Mr.) N.K.Mohanty, (Amicus Curiae)*  
*-versus-*

**State of Odisha and others** .... **Opp. Parties**  
*Mr. M.S. Sahoo, AGA for O.P. Nos. 1 and 5.*  
*Mr. Debasis Nayak, Advocate for O.P. Nos. 2,3 and 4.*

**CORAM:**  
**THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**JUSTICE S.K. PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**  
**21.06.2021**

**Order No.**

11. 1. This matter is taken up by video conferencing mode.
2. An affidavit of the Advocates Committee is stated to have been filed. Copy thereof shall be served on the learned counsel for the Cuttack Municipal Corporation (CMC) forthwith.
3. There appears to be some confusion with regard to roads needing repairs falling in the domain of R & B Division and the CMC. To resolve the issue, it is directed that the Commissioner, CMC will convene a meeting of the Executive Engineer of the (R & B) Division and his counterpart in the CMC in the next one week so that the repair of the roads can be taken up without delay. Representatives of the P.H.D., Sewerage Board and Electricity Board shall also be requested to attend the meeting to sort out all incidental issues that may arise.

4. Er.(Mr.) N.K.Mohanty, (Amicus Curiae) Advocate submits that work order has been issued on 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2021 for the construction of the box drain.

5. As the restrictions due to resurgence of COVID-19 situation are continuing, learned counsel for the parties may utilize a printout of the order available in the High Court's website, at par with certified copy, subject to attestation by the concerned advocate, in the manner prescribed vide Court's Notice No.4587, dated 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2020 as modified by Court's Notice No.4798, dated 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2021.



dutta