

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.2140 of 2020**

***Registrar (Judicial), Orissa High Court, Cuttack*** ..... ***Petitioner***

Er. (Mr.) N.K. Mohanty, Amicus Curiae  
-versus-

***State of Odisha and others*** ..... ***Opposite Parties***  
Mr. D. Nayak, Advocate for O.P. No.2-CMC  
Mr. S.K. Padhy, Advocate for Committee of Advocates

**CORAM:**  
**THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY**

**ORDER**  
**04.10.2021**

**Order No.**

22. 1. The Committee of Advocates (COA) has submitted an interim report, copy of which has been handed over to Mr. D. Nayak, learned counsel appearing for the Opposite Party No.2-CMC. Mr. Nayak states that he will have it immediately examined and instruct the concerned Superintendent Engineer as well as the City Engineer to take immediate corrective steps.

2. Er. (Mr.) N.K. Mohanty, learned Amicus Curiae (AC) has submitted a status report on the progress of the work of the box drain. The Ready Mixed Concrete Plant procurement is under progress. It is stated that the water diversion system procurement and mobilization would be completed on 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2021 and by the same date the site office and labour shed work will also be

completed. It is stated that the construction works are scheduled to commence from 1<sup>st</sup> November, 2021.

3. A copy of the note be handed over to Mr. Nayak, learned counsel for the CMC forthwith.

4. List on 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2021.

*(Dr. S. Muralidhar)*  
*Chief Justice*

*( B.P. Routray)*  
*Judge*



B.K. Barik