

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
W.P. (C) No.2140 of 2020

**Registrar (Judicial), Orissa High
Court**

.....

Petitioner

Mr. N.K.Mohanty, Amicus Curiae

Vs.

State of Odisha and others

.....

Opposite Parties

*Mr.D.Nayak, AGA
(for O.P.2-CMC)*

*Mr. D.K.Mohanty, Advocate
(for O.Ps 1 and 5)*

For O.Ps. 3 and 4 (None)

CORAM:

**JUSTICE S.TALAPATRA
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

ORDER

04.08.2023

Order No.
25.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Let the matter be listed on 21.08.2023 at the request of Mr.N.K.Mohanty, learned Amicus Curiae.
3. Mr. Mohanty, learned Amicus Curiae shall produce the report regarding the status of the public roads, drainage and the system of clearance of the excessive rain water during this rainy season by the next date.
4. None appears for the opposite parties No. 1 and 5.
5. It has been stated by Mr. D.Nayak, learned counsel appearing for the opposite parties No.2, 3 and 4 that presently the development and management of the sewerage system or its extension is done by

the Water Corporation Ltd. (in short 'WATCO'). From the records, it appears that the Water Corporation Ltd. is not a party in the proceeding. As such, we add the Water Corporation Ltd. represented by its Chief Executive Officer, Cuttack as the opposite party No.6. We are apprised that Mr.P.K.Bhuyan, learned counsel is the Standing Counsel of the WATCO. Notice be served on the newly added opposite party No.6 through Mr.P.K.Bhuyan, learned Standing Counsel, WATCO.

6. Registry is directed to prepare a compilation of the orders and the affidavits so far exchanged in the proceeding. The compilation shall be supplied to Mr.Bhuyan, learned Standing Counsel, WATCO by 18.08.2023.

7. On 06.12.2021, this Court had granted time to the CMC to obtain instructions on the action taken on the second interim report of the CoA. Those instructions be brought on record by way of an affidavit.

8. On 20.12.2021, the CoA had handed over another interim report along with photographs, copy of which had been handed over to R & B Division, CMC and WATCO.

9. Necessary affidavits by CMC and WATCO be filed by the next date.

10. Copy of this order be supplied to Mr.D.Nayak learned counsel

//3//

Bichi

for the CMC, Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel for opposite parties No.1, 5 and 6 and Mr.D.K.Mohanty, learned counsel for opposite parties No.1 and 5.

(S.Talapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

