

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
SUO MOTU W. P. (C) PIL No.2140 of 2020

Registrar (Judicial), Orissa **Petitioner**
High Court, Cuttack

Er. N.K. Mohanty, Amicus Curiae

-versus-

State of Odisha and others **Opposite Parties**

Mr. Debakanta Mohanty, AGA,
Mr. Debasis Nayak, Advocate for CMC-O.P. No.2,
Mr. Sailaza Nandan Das, Advocate for Odisha Water Supply &
Sewerage Board,
Mr. P. K. Bhuyan, Advocate for JICA (O.P. Nos.3 and 4) and
Mr. Probodha Chandra Nayak and Mr. Saroj Padhy, Advocates for
Committee of Advocates

W. P. (C) No.24740 of 2023

Debasis Rout **Petitioner**

Ms. Padmalaya Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others **Opposite Parties**

Mr. Debakanta Mohanty, AGA,
Mr. Debasis Nayak, Advocate for CMC-O.P. No.4,
Mr. Sailaza Nandan Das, Advocate for Odisha Water Supply &
Sewerage Board (O.P. No.3)

CORAM:
ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE DR. B. R. SARANGI
MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

ORDER
02.11.2023

Order No.

29.

1. These matters are taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Er. N.K.Mohanty, learned Amicus Curiae files an affidavit in Court and also produces a map contending that the Box Drain is under progress and it can be completed before time. It has also been stated that so far as the Box Drain converted to Open Drain due to adjacent 5T Road (810 mtrs) that was included for the purpose of

tender but the concrete cover will not be made. Therefore, with regard to the initial cost of the tender price, he has to apprise the Court and what is the present price, he has to give by way of an affidavit.

3. All the authorities present in Court today have undertaken that they have to complete the work within fifteen days from today as directed in the previous order dated 13.10.2023. Accordingly, time is granted till 21.11.2023 by which time each of the authority will file its affidavit with regard to compliance of the said order dated 13.10.2023.

4. In course of hearing, it is brought to the notice of this Court that TP Central Odisha Distribution Ltd. (TPCODL) also causing difficulties with regard to maintenance of the road and drawing of the live electricity wire. Thereby, it is contended that it should be impleaded as a party to the present proceeding.

5. Accordingly, TPCODL be impleaded as Opposite Party No.6 and notice be issued to the said opposite party by Registered/Speed Post with A.D. enabling it to appear in this Court on the next date.

6. Call this matter on 22.11.2023.

(DR. B. R. SARANGI)
ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

(M. S. RAMAN)
JUDGE

M. Panda