



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**SUO MOTU W.P.(C) PIL No.2140 of 2020**

**Registrar (Judicial),  
Orissa High Court, Cuttack .... Petitioner**

*Er. N.K. Mohanty, Amicus Curiae*

*-versus-*

**State of Odisha & others .... Opp. Parties**

*Mr. Jyoti Prakash Patnaik,  
Government Advocate*

*Mr. Debasis Nayak-A,  
Addl. Govt. Advocate &  
Advocate for CMC*

*Mr. Bijay Kumar Dash, Advocate  
President of Orissa High Court  
Bar Association*

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE S.K. SAHOO**

**JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**

**30.10.2024**

**Order No.**

This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).

**BALIJATRA 2024, CUTTACK**

188.  
30.10.2024

Balijatra festival which is having historic and religious significance dates back to 15<sup>th</sup> century



commemorates the ancient maritime trade relations between Odisha and South East Asia. It is observed to mark the day when ancient Sadhabs (Odia Mariners) would sail to distant lands of Bali as well as Java, Sumatra, Borneo (all in Indonesia) and Sri Lanka for trade and cultural activities. This Festival is considered to be one of the Asia's largest open trade fair.

The festival takes place on the bank of river Mahanadi near the historic Barabati Fort and it starts on Kartika Purnima day and usually lasts for seven days. It is apt to note that this festival which is also otherwise known as 'Boita Bandana' has been mentioned in ancient Odia text such as 'Madala Panji'.

People not only from State of Odisha, but from different parts of the country and aboard visit the millennium city of Cuttack to witness the festival resulting in huge footfall for this annual event.

This year it would commence on 15<sup>th</sup> November 2024.

Since several civic issues are required to be taken care of during this Festival, the authorities who are entrusted to make security arrangement, crowd management, vehicular traffic management, controlling noise and dust pollution, checking of food



quality, maintenance of cleanliness, uninterrupted pure drinking water supply so also electricity supply, provisions for firefighting units in case of emergency are directed to file affidavits regarding their planning and its execution by next date.

Immediate steps shall be taken for repairing the pavements and road dividers, beautification of the approach road to Balijatra and the surroundings particularly from Mahanadi Barrage, Jobra to Chahata Ghat, cutting of bushes, planting of trees etc. on the road side.

The Advocates' Committee raised alarm that since stalls are opened in both Upper Balijatra Padia and Lower Balijatra Padia and the crowd passes from one to the other, there used to be heavy rush particularly on the Ring Road which falls in between resulting in accidents and possibility of stampede cannot be ruled out. Even ambulance service carrying patients to S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack face immense difficulty and therefore, if all the stalls are located in the Lower Balijatra Padia and the Upper Balijatra Padia is used for parking purpose of the vehicles, the problem can be addressed to a great extent and more particularly when huge space is readily available in the Lower Balijatra Padia for accommodating all the stalls.



Let the Collector, Cuttack convene a meeting of different authorities who are involved in organizing Balijatra including D.C.P., Cuttack, C.M.C. Commissioner for a discussion regarding feasibility of shifting the stalls of Upper Balijatra Padia to Lower Balijatra Padia and for utilizing the Upper Balijatra Padia as parking space for the vehicles.

List this matter on 07.11.2024. Concerned Authorities shall remain present physically/virtually to assist the Court.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**IMMERSION CERMONY OF MAA KALI**

189.  
30.10.2024

In the course of the proceeding, the President of the Orissa High Court Bar Association raised issues in connection with and arising out of the procession and immersion of the Deities of Maa Kali.

He submitted that since the immersion procession continues for almost a day, it affects the senior citizens, persons with ailments and children. Hence, a prayer has been made to regulate such immersion procession which is likely to take place on 03.11.2024 and remedial measures have also been



suggested relating to fixing of deadlines for immersion, use of motorised vehicles, non-motorised vehicles, restricting the number of vehicles and reducing the size of the "Medhas" etc.

The corrective measures suggested are taken on record. Copy of the same has been made over to the learned counsel for the State as well as the learned counsel for the C.M.C.

The immersion ceremony of Goddess Kali is a part of the Kali Puja Festival and the idols are taken in procession and huge devotees and people use to gather on the roads to bid farewell to the Goddess. It is a most popular festival in Odisha and it has its own significance.

Let the Collector, Cuttack convene a meeting of all the Puja Committees and Shanti Committees and deliberate upon the suggestions as submitted by the learned President of the Orissa High Court Bar Association and take necessary measures for the upcoming immersion ceremony on 03.11.2024.

List this matter on 07.11.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**



**S.C.B. MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL**  
**PROBLEMS**

190.  
30.10.2024

As per order no.172 dated 26.09.2024, after going through the additional report filed by the learned President of the OHCBA and also a note relating to the mismanagement of health services in S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack, Professor Dr. Lucy Das, Dean and Superintendent in-charge, S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack assured this Court to look into the matter and apprise this Court on the date fixed.

Professor Dr. Lucy Das, Dean and Superintendent in-charge, S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack is present through virtual mode.

Learned counsel for the State placed the compliance report as per the aforesaid order wherein under the heading of "present status as on 17.10.2024", some of the remedial measures taken pursuant to the suggestion have been mentioned. And, in respect of some, it is stated that further actions need to be taken.

Let Mr. Bijay Kumar Dash, learned President of the OHCBA along with the some of the Members of Advocates' Committee visit the S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack premises on a suitable date (which is to be fixed by the Nodal Officer of this Court in consultation with all concerned) to verify the veracity of the compliance report relating to remedial measures stated to have



taken and report to the said effect be placed by the next date.

Learned counsel for the State seeks some further time to obtain instruction regarding compliance of the rest of the remedial measures and apprise this Court on the next date regarding development made in the meantime. It appears from the compliance report that office order no.21656 dated 28.09.2024 has been issued requesting the HODs of all departments to adhere to the guidelines so issued and one show cause notice has been issued to a doctor for negligence in duty which has been annexed as Anenxure-1 to the compliance report.

So far as the remedial measure regarding "opening of another Aahar Centre" inside the campus of S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack is concerned, the Commissioner, C.M.C. was requested to deploy R.I. & Amin for selection of a suitable site through joint visit and the same has been resolved and necessary land schedule with sketch map for area Ac.0.069 dec (3000 sft) has been prepared and letter has been intimated to S.E., R & B for construction of the same vide letter no.23149 dated 19.10.2024.

Regarding "opening of Mission Shakti Café inside the campus of S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack", it is stated that the Collector, Cuttack would be intimated for functionalization of Mission Shakti Café in the campus



within a period of 7 days after selection of suitable site by hospital authority as well as staff of Mission Shakti.

So far as remedial measure regarding "problems relating to shortage of doctors and staff" is concerned, it is stated that the vacancy position of faculties and other paramedic staff has been intimated to Govt. periodically and a copy of the vacancy position of all category of staff has been annexed to the compliance report as Annexure-4.

Let the learned counsel for the State obtain instruction regarding the steps taken by the Govt. to fill up the vacancies in S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack.

Mr. Bijay Kumar Dash, learned President of the OHCBA submitted that the Advocates' Committee made another visit to S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack as per the previous order of this Court on 18.10.2024 and he has submitted a report on the issues which are faced by the patients and their attendants during treatment in S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack and suggested some remedial measures to be taken to address the same. It is stated in the report that the Advocates' Committee visited the Gynecology Department, Surgery Department, Neurosurgery Department and Cardiology Department. The Advocates' Committee report is taken on record.

A copy of such report has been furnished to the learned counsel for the State.



## **GIST OF THE REPORT OF THE ADVOCATES' COMMITTEE**

In the ***Gynecology Department***, there is only one lift to cater to the need of the patients, many of whom might not be in a position to walk up on the stairs. The attendants were found lying on the floor for want of proper seating arrangements. There is requirement for installation of air conditioners in the female born unit within the Department and there is shortage of ventilators in the neo-natal unit due to which patients are diverted to Sishu Bhavan. It is further mentioned that the area identified for development of a 500-bedded facility for Mother & Child Health Care Unit, which is an essential unit, has been diverted to meet the requirement of additional parking space and the authorities must ensure that the Mother & Child Health Care Unit is established inside the campus of SCBMCH in the public interest.

In the ***Surgery Department***, it is mentioned that there is a requirement for installation of lift and also air conditioners since the same would cater to the need of burn patients.

In the ***Neurosurgery Department***, it is mentioned that the Department was found to be confronting severe shortage of necessary equipments, technicians and doctors despite growing patient load. It is further mentioned that many of the personnel are



servicing on ad-hoc basis and they need to be regularized and the equipments are to be produced through the OSMC Ltd. and there is long delay in the procurement process which is not in the public interest. There is requirement for procurement and installation of modern gadgets to facilitate treatment of patients as well as to impart training to the students. Due to non-supply of automated and modern equipments, the high needed operations and investigations could not be done and patients are compelled to go for private and corporate health providers and the machineries and equipments of the year 1970 are being used till today.

In the **Cardiology Department**, it is mentioned that the infrastructure of the Department was found to be inadequate to meet the load of patients and their attendants. Patients were seen lying on the floor and there is requirement of equipment such as eco-machines along with technicians to operate the same. It is further mentioned that in view of lack of facilities, patients are not admitted directly into the Cardiology Department after the outdoor hours from 10.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. The patients are admitted into the Cardiology Department after 5.00 p.m. only if they are referred to by the casualty.

It is stated by Professor Dr. Lucy Das that due to shortage of doctors and staffs, it is not possible to



make discipline wise outdoor functional beyond 5.00 p.m. and to cater to emergency Doctor from Cardiology Department is assigned duty in casualty and as per such doctor's assessment of the patients in casualty, necessary follow up steps are taken to send him to the Cardiology Department and other Department.

Let the name of the Doctor from Cardiology Department who is assigned to casualty along with his duty hours be reflected at appropriate places of casualty for convenience of patients and attendants and also to ensure transparency.

Professor Dr. Lucy Das, Dean and Superintendent in-charge, S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack assures this Court that she would go through the report prepared by the Advocates' Committee and take all necessary steps in removing the deficiencies pointed out and apprise this Court on the next date in writing regarding the developments made in the aforesaid four Departments.

Everyone expects that SCBMCH to provide high standard medical education and quality health care in all disciplines of medical sciences including super-specialty services. In such background, this Court fervently hopes that the authorities concerned would remove all the obstacles for providing the best treatment to the patients.

In the previous order, this Court mentioned that



there has been a strike by the nurses and Smt. Aswathy S., I.A.S., Health Secretary, Odisha assured this Court on that day that issues relating to the nursing employees strike would be resolved at the earliest.

Professor Dr. Lucy Das submitted that the same issue has already been resolved and the nursing staff have joined their duty and at present, there is no problem. This Court appreciates the proactive steps taken in this regard.

The personal appearance of Professor Dr. Lucy Das, Dean and Superintendent in-charge, S.C.B.M.C.H., Cuttack is dispensed with for the time being.

List this matter on 19.12.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**MAINTENANCE OF BEAUTY OF TALADANDA CANAL**

191.  
30.10.2024

As per the order of this Court dated 29.08.2024, the City Engineer was asked to file a detailed affidavit regarding the discharge of drain water into Taladanda Canal.



The affidavit filed by the City Engineer, C.M.C. so also the status report submitted by the learned counsel for the C.M.C. indicated that it was recommended for diversion of 08 nos. of drains of Cuttack Municipal Corporation to prevent drain water flow into Taladanda Canal. A Detailed Project Report (DPR) amounting to Rs.32,32,95,989.27 (Rupees thirty-two crores thirty-two lakhs ninety-five thousand nine hundred eighty nine and twenty seven paisa only) has been submitted to the Government and after getting approval and sanction of fund, the work would be carried out.

The learned counsel for the State submitted on instruction that the approval and sanction of the fund for execution of the work is under process and some more time may be given to apprise this Court about the development made in that regard.

In the very same order, the Additional Commissioner of C.M.C. assured this Court to clear the entire garbage, which was there at a particular place on the road, which was leading from Jobra to Naya Bazar by the side of Taladanda Canal. Learned President of High Court Bar Association submitted that the garbage has already been removed and the area has been fenced and therefore, no further order is required to be passed.



List this matter on 19.12.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**TALADANDA CANAL BOAT CLUB**

192.  
30.10.2024

As per order no.184 dated 05.10.2024, Mr. Bijaya Kumar Dash, President of the High Court Bar Association submitted a news item with a memo wherein it has been indicated that there is no proper lighting arrangement in the Taladanda Boating Club Complex.

Upon our query, the Commissioner of C.M.C. assured this Court that necessary steps would be taken in coordination with Tourism Department so that proper lighting arrangement would be there in the Boating Club area immediately and necessary compliance report shall be submitted.

In the compliance report that has been filed by the Commissioner of C.M.C., it is mentioned that the Director, Tourism, Government of Odisha has been requested by the C.M.C. to take necessary steps to provide proper lighting system within the Boat Club Complex. Copy of the letter has been annexed.

Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate submits that some more time may be given



to him to apprise this Court about the development made in that regard.

List this matter on 19.12.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**NON-OPENING OF SECTOR-11, C.D.A. BIJU  
PATTNAIK PARK**

193.  
30.10.2024

As per order no.185 dated 05.10.2024, the learned counsel for the C.M.C. as well as Nodal Officer of the District Administration was directed to file a report whether the work relating to the park has been completed as per the approved plan and if so, why it is not being opened for the public.

In the compliance report filed by the Commissioner of C.M.C., it has been mentioned as follows:-

“The complete development and modernisation of Biju Pattnaik Park is now on completion stage. The work is being done by the CDA authority through the executing Agency namely, NPCC (National Project Construction Corporation) (Govt. of India undertaking Organisation). The completion



date of the said project is 15.03.2025 as per Agreement. But, the work is now on completion stage. Hence, NPCC has been directed by CDA authority to complete the work by 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2024. After the completion and handing over the said Park by NPCC to CDA, the said Park can be able to be opened and functional for public utility purposes.”

Accordingly, no further order is required to be passed.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**RECKLESS DRIVING OF THE DRIVER OF 'MO BUS'**

194.  
30.10.2024

As per order no.186 dated 05.10.2024, this Court taking into account the reckless driving of the drivers of 'Mo Bus', asked the Nodal Officer of the District Administration to take necessary corrective measures and to sensitize the drivers of the 'Mo Bus' to drive at an appropriate/safe speed, more particularly inside the City keeping in view the traffic congestion.

Learned Members of the High Court Bar Association brought to the notice of this Court an unfortunate incident which took place yesterday due to



reckless driving of the driver of a 'Mo Bus', which led to a fatal accident and a lady lost her life. The news has been published in a local Odia daily newspaper. The news item is taken on record.

It is told by the learned Bar Members that the 'Mo Bus' transport started in Odisha by the Capital Region Urban Transport (CRUT), which is under the Government of Odisha, Housing & Urban Development Department.

Let the C.E.O. of CRUT appear before this Court through virtual mode on the next date i.e. on 07.11.2024 to apprise this Court about the measures taken by the authority to sensitize the drivers against reckless driving. The Nodal Officer of the Collector is directed to communicate this order to the C.E.O. of CRUT.

The Advocates' Committee also brought to the notice of this Court about lack of proper lighting arrangement from Netaji Bus Terminal to Children Park, Khannagar and taking the advantage of absence of light, there is a frequent rise of anti-social activities in that area. The Commissioner of C.M.C. shall take necessary steps in providing the lighting in the aforesaid area and file a compliance report. The D.C.P., Cuttack who has appeared through virtual mode assured this Court that necessary steps for preventing anti-social activities in that area shall be taken



immediately.

List this matter on 07.11.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**SPREADING OF DENGUE IN CUTTACK CITY**

195.  
30.10.2024

As per order No.176 dated 26.09.2024, the Health Officer was asked to visit the ward nos.6, 7 and 10 in presence of the advocates of those areas to verify the location of bushes and to take immediate steps for cutting and removing the bushes.

The status report has been filed by the Commissioner of C.M.C. in which it has been mentioned that the Health Officer, CMC visited the aforementioned Wards in presence of the Members of Advocates' Committee, with the Members of Puja Committees/Bazar Committees of the said Wards. It has further been mentioned that bush cutting in Ward No.6, 7 and 10 were undertaken by engaging JCBs, Mechanical Cutting Machines, ladders as well as by deploying the manual cutters. It is further mentioned that the bush cutting work by both



mechanical means and manually are being undertaken in the aforementioned Wards as and when required along with all other wards in CMC area.

The Advocates' Committee brought to the notice of this Court a news item published in a local news daily relating to spreading of dengue in the City of Cuttack. It also alleged that the C.M.C. is taking only minimal steps which is just an eyewash and is trying to cover up its laches. It is also stated that proactive measures like spilling mosquito repellent oil in drains and spraying mosquito repellent gases are not being regularly done contrary to the claims in this regard by the C.M.C., which is leading to multiplication of dengue cases around the city.

The Health Officer, Sri Satyabrata Mohapatra submitted that various steps have already been taken and it is a continuing process.

### **PETANALA**

The Advocates' Committee submitted that unless the "Petanala" is cleared, the dengue problem in Cuttack City is likely to aggravate. It is stated by the C.M.C. authorities that the Petanala is under the jurisdiction of Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Gandarpur, Cuttack under the Department of Water Resources.



Let the Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Cuttack appear before this Court through virtual mode on 07.11.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**CONDITION OF ROADS AND OTHER CIVIC AMENITIES**

196.  
30.10.2024

As per order No.180 dated 03.10.2024, Mr. Anam Charan Patra, C.M.C. Commissioner stated that he has received all the data of 59 Wards submitted by the Advocates' Committee and estimate of all the works have been prepared and Junior Engineers have been entrusted to execute the work and some works have also started and steps have been taken to complete all the works as far as possible before Durga Puja.

A compliance report dated 23.10.2024 has been filed by the Commissioner, C.M.C., who is also present through virtual mode.

So far as roads of Aparna Nagar (Ward No.43) is concerned, in order No.180, Mr. Aditya Narayan Mishra, Assistant Engineer in-charge was directed to visit in presence of the elected Corporator of the



C.M.C. to identify the roads and take necessary steps for immediate repair.

In the compliance report, it has been stated that the road in Ward No.43, i.e. Aparna Nagar earlier an earthen road was constructed from Ananda Vihar Culvert to Fakir Sahoo Plot for accessibility of vehicles during the construction of said drain. At present, the said drain work has already been completed. As per field visit, it is found that, only one house has been constructed, but nobody is staying there. It is observed that, there is no need of development of the said earthen road at present since no habitation is there. However, in future, the construction of said earthen road may be considered to be constructed/developed after increase of the numbers of inhabitants in that area.

Mr. Akhaya Kumar Beura, learned counsel who is a resident of Aparna Nagar (Ward No.43) and ex-Corporator of the said Ward submitted that the construction of that particular road is very much necessary which would be a connecting road from Aparna Nagar to Mahanadi Vihar and it would reduce the traffic congestion which usually occurs when a person goes from Chauliaganj Durga Ghar to Mahanadi Vihar.



Let Mr. Aditya Narayan Mishra, Assistant Engineer again visit the connecting road from Aparna Nagar to Mahanadi Vihar by fixing a date and Mr. Beura and the elected Corporator shall remain present and a fresh assessment shall be made and the C.M.C. Commissioner shall apprise this Court in that regard on the next date.

In the status report, it is submitted that some of the construction works have been submitted for technical sanction and for some of the works, estimates have been prepared and some of the roads including the roads of Ward No.2 belong to R & B Department.

We asked Mr. Pravas Kumar Majhi, Superintending Engineer, R & B Division, Cuttack who appeared through virtual mode as to whether Ward No.2 where construction work of CC road and repair from Bidanasi Gosthi Swasthya Kendra to Satapathy Babu, Bidanasi is necessary, belongs to R & B Department, he states that it belongs to C.M.C which indicates that there is patent lack of coordination between C.M.C. and R & B Department and one Department is trying to shift the onus to the other Department.

This Court does not appreciate the statements made by the officials who are in such a high position.



In the remarks column, the time frame for completing the works is conspicuously absent.

Mr. Patra, the C.M.C. Commissioner submitted that all the works which are mentioned under the heading of "Status of Road" would be completed by end of November, 2024.

We observe here that earlier a statement was made before this Court by Mr. Patra, the C.M.C. Commissioner to complete all the road works in different wards by Durga Puja Festival which has not been done. Now, he is seeking extension till end of November, 2024. If the aforesaid works are not completed by end of November, 2024, this Court would be constrained to take serious note thereof and to initiate the follow up action.

### **VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE REPORT**

In the compliance report, it is mentioned that some of the works, as undertaken, have been completed.

Learned President of the High Court Bar Association shall request the Advocates of all the Wards to verify whether the works have been completed or not and apprise this Court on the next date.



## **PROBLEMS FACED BY RESIDENT OF CDA**

As per order No.159 dated 19.09.2024, Mr. Atanu Kumar Samanta, City Engineer, Cuttack filed an affidavit that repair works have already been started and it would be completed by 31.10.2024.

In the status report filed by the C.M.C. Commissioner, it is mentioned as follows:-

### **Problems faced by the Residents of C.D.A., Ward No.-6.**

That the work of replacement of the damaged pipelines and construction of gutter chambers, are under progress from Hotel Sai Continental to Sarthak Palace and 15 (fifteen) days more time is required to complete the said work.

Learned counsel for the C.M.C seeks further time to apprise this Court regarding the further development.

### **CREATION OF A DEDICATED WEBSITE BY C.M.C**

Learned counsel for the C.M.C. submitted that the information regarding all the developmental works undertaken by the C.M.C. in different Wards have already been uploaded, but it would be organized properly so that it can be user friendly.



Learned Counsel for the C.M.C shall apprise this Court about the status of creation of a dedicated website by C.M.C. on the next date.

List this matter on 12.12.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

**WARD NO.27**

197.  
30.10.2024

On 03.10.2024, this Court took note of the list produced by the C.M.C. that Ms. Abhipsa Patnaik, Junior Engineer is in-charge of Ward No.27 and Ms. Abhipsa Patnaik also appeared through virtual mode and made a statement that the works are in progress in Ward No.27 and that she would personally monitor the road repairing work and ensure its good quality.

Learned counsel for the Advocates' Committee brought to the notice of this Court, a news item published in a local news daily that the said lady was not a Junior Engineer and a misleading statement has been given to this Court and her engagement has already ceased with effect from 30.09.2024 and in this connection, the Advocates' Committee has produced the letter dated 30.09.2024 issued by the



Faculty and Director (Projects) of the Centre for Environment and Development addressed to the Commissioner, Cuttack Municipal Corporation indicating that the services of said Abhipsa Pattnaik would not be effective beyond 30.09.2024. The said letter is taken on record.

Let affidavits be filed clarifying the position by the Commissioner, C.M.C. as well as City Engineer by the next date.

List this matter on 07.11.2024.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**

198.  
30.10.2024

Learned Registrar (General) of this Court who was appointed as the Nodal Officer pursuant to order dated 26.09.2024 for effective implementation of the orders passed by this Bench, submitted a summary of information received from different Govt. officials wherein it is mentioned that he has faced a lot of difficulties in preparing the summary of information due to non-submission of the compliance report by different authorities within the time as requested to them except D.C.P., Cuttack.



This shows the careless attitude and casual approach of some Govt. officials who are required to comply the orders passed by this Court in letter and spirit.

We hereby direct that the compliance report shall be filed in the form of affidavit before the Registrar (General) of this Court two days before the next date of listing in order to enable him to prepare the summary of information and submit the same before this Bench for adjudication of issues in an effective manner.

**(S.K. Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

**(V. Narasingh)**  
**Judge**