



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
SUO MOTU W.P.(C) PIL No.2140 of 2020

Registrar (Judicial), Orissa High Court, Cuttack *Petitioner*

Er. N.K. Mohanty, Amicus Curiae

-versus-

State of Odisha and others *Opposite Parties*

Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI

Mr. Debasis Nayak-A, Additional Government
Advocate & Advocate for CMC

Mr. Partha Sarathi Nayak, Additional
Government Advocate

Mr. Bijay Kumar Dash, Advocate President
of Orissa High Court Bar Association

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

ORDER

14.05.2025

Order No.

238. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.

2. It appears that the instant Public Interest Litigation was assigned to a Division Bench comprising of Shri S.K. Sahoo, J and Shri V. Narasingh, J, but subsequently the same was directed to be listed before the Bench dealing with the Public Interest Litigation by the Acting Chief Justice. The matter is placed before this Bench because of the order of the Acting Chief Justice. After going through the several orders passed in the instant Public Interest Litigation, and taking into account the issues germane from the pleadings as well as the stand taken by the respective counsels, we feel that the Bench, which was taking up the said matter, should be allowed to take up the instant matter so that the continuity in addressing the issues are not lost.



3. Place the matter before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice in the administrative side for reassignment of the instant Public Interest Litigation before the above mentioned Bench.

(Harish Tandon)
Chief Justice

(M.S. Raman)
Judge

MRS/Laxmikant